

**NO. PD-0881-20**

---

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

---

**CRYSTAL MASON,**  
**Appellant,**

**V.**

**STATE OF TEXAS,**  
**Appellee.**

---

From the Second Court of Appeals,  
Cause No. 02-18-00138-CR

Trial Court Cause No. 148710D  
From the 432<sup>nd</sup> District Court of Tarrant County, Texas  
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Thomas Buser-Clancy (Lead Counsel)  
Texas Bar No. 24078344  
Andre Ivan Segura  
Texas Bar No. 24107112  
Savannah Kumar  
Texas Bar No. 24120098  
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.  
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350  
Houston, TX 77007  
Telephone: (713) 942-8146  
Facsimile: (915) 642-6752  
*tuser-clancy@aclutx.org*  
*asegura@aclutx.org*  
*skumar@aclutx.org*

Alison Grinter  
Texas Bar No. 24043476  
6738 Old Settlers Way  
Dallas, TX 75236  
Telephone: (214) 704-6400  
*alisongrinter@gmail.com*

*\*Additional counsel on following page*

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT GRANTED**

NO. PD-0881-20

---

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

---

CRYSTAL MASON,  
Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
Appellee.

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

---

Emma Hilbert  
Texas Bar No. 24107808  
Hani Mirza  
Texas Bar No. 24083512  
Texas Civil Rights Project  
1405 Montopolis Drive  
Austin, TX 78741-3438  
Telephone: (512) 474-5073 ext. 105  
Fax: (512) 474-0726  
*emma@texascivilrightsproject.org*  
*hani@texascivilrightsproject.org*

Sophia Lin Lakin\*\*  
New York Bar No. 5182076  
Dale E. Ho\*\*  
New York Bar No. 4445326  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 519-7836  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
*slakin@aclu.org*  
*dho@aclu.org*

Kim T. Cole  
Texas Bar No. 24071024  
2770 Main Street, Suite 186  
Frisco, Texas 75033  
Telephone: (214) 702-2551  
Fax: (972) 947-3834  
*kcole@kcolelaw.com*

\*\*pro hac vice application  
forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	10
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	11
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	11
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	15
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	17
<b>I. The court of appeals erred in holding that “the fact that [Ms. Mason] did not know she was legally ineligible to vote was irrelevant to her prosecution.”</b> .....	17
A. The court of appeals’ opinion conflicts with the statute’s plain language. ....	17
B. The opinion conflicts with <i>Delay v. State</i> . ....	19
C. The opinion conflicts with other precedents from this Court. ....	24
D. The opinion’s reasoning is unpersuasive. ....	27
E. Ms. Mason’s conviction must be overturned. ....	31
<b>II. The court of appeals erred by adopting an interpretation of the Illegal Voting Statute that is preempted by HAVA</b> .....	35
A. HAVA preempts state law when there is a conflict. ....	36
B. The court of appeals’ interpretation conflicts with HAVA. ....	37
<b>III. Submitting a provisional ballot that is rejected does not constitute “vot[ing]” under Section 64.012(a)(1)</b> .....	43
A. The court of appeals failed to acknowledge ambiguity that must be resolved in favor of Ms. Mason. ....	44
B. The court of appeals’ decision renders superfluous the separate “attempt to vote” offense. ....	47
C. The court of appeals’ definition of “vote” leads to illogical results. ....	48
<b>PRAYER</b> .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alobaidi v. State</i> , 433 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968) .....	37
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	36
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) .....	48
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	39, 40
<i>Delay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 647 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) .....	25
<i>Fl. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Heath v. State</i> , No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WL 2743192 (Tex. App—Houston [14th Dist.] May 10, 2016, pet. ref'd) .....	30
<i>Heckert v. State</i> , 612 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1981).....	48
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016) .....	45
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986) .....	25
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015), pet. disp'd).....	30

<i>King v. State</i> , 895 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) .....	19
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App—Fort Worth 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	24
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref’d). .....	30
<i>Price v. State</i> , 434 S.W.3d 601 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	46
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	26, 27
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Speth v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	46
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019) .....	25
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W. 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 1888).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 369 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....	23

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 21082 .....37, 38, 41

Tex. Elec. Code § 2.001 .....44

Tex. Elec. Code § 2.002 .....44

Tex. Elec. Code § 11.001 .....20, 42

Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002 .....13, 20, 21, 42

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011 .....45

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.008 .....15, 49

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012 .....*passim*

Tex. Elec. Code § 65.010 .....44

Tex. Elec. Code § 65.059 .....38, 44

Tex. Elec. Code § 253.003 .....20, 21, 22, 34

Tex. Penal Code § 15.01 .....48

Tex. Penal Code § 31.03 .....25

Tex. Penal Code § 31.07 .....24

Tex. Penal Code § 38.04 .....25

Tex. Penal Code § 42.01 .....25

**Other Authorities**

George Wilfred Stumberg, *Mistake of Law in Texas Criminal Cases*, 15 Tex. L. Rev. 287, 297, n.34 (1937) .....29, 30

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 .....27, 36, 38

Wayne R. LaFave, 1 SUBST. CRIM. L., § 5.6(a) (3d ed.) (2020) .....28

Vote, Black’s Law Online Dictionary, <https://thelawdictionary.org/vote/> .....45

Vote, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vote>.....45
